
Page 1 to 19

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/026187-2021 

Contract

Psuedo DPS for the Provision of Targeted Community
Testing Service

Oldham Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-026187

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02ccf6  

Published 19 October 2021, 6:17pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Oldham Council

Civic Centre, Level 11

Oldham

OL1 1UH

Contact

Mr Mohammad Sharif

Email

mohammad.sharif@oldham.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/026187-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/026187-2021
mailto:mohammad.sharif@oldham.gov.uk


Page 2 to 19

NUTS code

UKD - North West (England)

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.oldham.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.oldham.gov.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.oldham.gov.uk/
http://www.oldham.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 19

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Psuedo DPS for the Provision of Targeted Community Testing Service

Reference number

DN527008

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

To provide a swabbing service for the population of Oldham, and key workforces serving in
Oldham, across at least a 5 day week. A service that is able to provide daily intelligence to
inform public health management plans as well as insight into the levels of COVID-19 within
Oldham.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £800,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD - North West (England)



Page 4 to 19

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Oldham Borough Council (“Authority”) (“the Council”) established a preferred provider list
of providers (“Tenderers”) with established Clinics in Oldham under the Pseudo Dynamic
Purchasing System to deliver the provision of Community Testing Service to the people of
Oldham. The testing service for Oldham contributes to the National and Local Test, Trace,
Contain & Enable strategy, the aim of which is to prevent the occurrence and transmission of
COVID by maximising access to testing to identify cases, trace contacts and take action to
prevent onwards transmission. The DPS will remain open during its term for any new provider
to join at any time.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 100

Cost criterion - Name: Cost / Weighting: 0

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Following the initial evaluation process (Award Stage), all Organisations that meet the
requirements of the Award Criteria – Selection and Award Stage as set out within the
Procurement will be placed onto the DPS agreement . The Commissioner shall Commission
work in accordance with the criteria set out in the ITT documentation



Page 5 to 19

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the setting up of a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-017800

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN527008

Title

Pseudo Dynamic Purchasing System for the Provision of Community Testing Service

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

15 March 2021

/Notice/017800-2021


Page 6 to 19

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 11 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 11 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

BMT Healthcare South Ltd

Unit 5. Crown Point South Industrial Park, King Street

Denton

M34 6PF

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £800,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £800,000



Page 7 to 19

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN527008

Title

Pseudo Dynamic Purchasing System for the Provision of Community Testing Service

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

15 March 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 11 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 11 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Butler Green Ltd t/a Butler Green Pharmacy

Primary Care Centre, Fields New road,

Chadderton,

OL9 8NH



Page 8 to 19

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £800,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £800,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN527008

Title

Pseudo Dynamic Purchasing System for the Provision of Community Testing Service

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

15 March 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 11 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9 



Page 9 to 19

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 11 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Imaan Ltd

Moorgate Unit 2, Micklehead Business Park St, Michaels road,

St Helens

WA9 4YU

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £800,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £800,000



Page 10 to 19

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN527008

Title

Pseudo Dynamic Purchasing System for the Provision of Community Testing Service

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

9 June 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 11 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 0 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Lloyds Pharmacy Ltd

Sapphire Court, Walsgrave Triangle

Coventry,

CV2 2TX



Page 11 to 19

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £800,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £800,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN527008

Title

Pseudo Dynamic Purchasing System for the Provision of Community Testing Service

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

15 March 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 11 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9 



Page 12 to 19

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 11 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Rose Medical Ltd t/a St Chads Pharmacy

St Chads Pharmacy, Limeside Road

Oldham

OL8 3HH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £800,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £800,000



Page 13 to 19

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN527008

Title

Pseudo Dynamic Purchasing System for the Provision of Community Testing Service

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

30 June 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 11 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 11 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

SeeMed Healthcare Ltd t/a SeeMed Pharmacy

32 Hardy street

Oldham

OL4 1DU



Page 14 to 19

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £800,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £800,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN527008

Title

Pseudo Dynamic Purchasing System for the Provision of Community Testing Service

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

15 March 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 11 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9 



Page 15 to 19

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 11 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Westwood Pharmacy ltd t/a Westwood Pharmacy

42 Newport St

Oldham

OL8 1RE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £800,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £800,000



Page 16 to 19

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN527008

Title

Pseudo Dynamic Purchasing System for the Provision of Community Testing Service

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

10 June 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 11 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 11 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Bestway National Chemists Ltd T/A Well

Merchants Warehouse, Castle Street

Manchester

M3 4LZ



Page 17 to 19

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £800,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £800,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN517008

Title

Pseudo Dynamic Purchasing System for the Provision of Community Testing Service

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 August 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 11 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9 



Page 18 to 19

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 11 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Patel Chemist Ltd

33 Werneth Hall Road

Oldham

OL8 4BB

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £800,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £800,000



Page 19 to 19

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Oldham Council

Civic Centre, Level 11

Oldham

OL1 1UH

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-07T02:22:08+0100
	TCPDF




